COUNTY OF MERCER, NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-6

1st ReadingApr.il27.,2023	Date to County Executive May 12, 2023
2 nd Reading May 11, 2023 Public Hearing May 11, 2023	Date ReturnedMay .15 2023
Date Adopted:	Date Resubmitted to Board
May 11, 2023	Approved as to Form and Legality

May 30, 2023	County Counsel
Effortista Nata	County Counsel

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ADMINISTRATIVE CODE OF MERCER COUNTY CONCERNING MEMBERSHIP ON THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF MERCER COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE. N.J.S.A. 18:64A-18. (AMENDMENT NO. 26)

RECORD First Reading						Second Reading							
CON IN FICCIONIETIC		Nay	N.V.	Abs.	Res.	Sec.	COMMISSIONERS	Aye	Nay	N.V.	Abs.	Res	Sec.
COMMISSIONERS	Aye	INAV	14.7.	V.	- Ataus		Cimino				X		<u> </u>
Cimino	X			_	-	1	Frisby	X					
Frisby	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	 			 	+	Lewis	X					1
Lewis Mal aughlin	X				 	1	McLaughlin				X		
McLaughlin Melker	 X	 		X			Melker	X					ـــــ
Stokes	V	 			7		Stokes	X				_	<u> </u>
Walter	Ŷ						Walter	X				<u> </u>	╁
			Indica es.—R				—Absent N.V Sec.—Resolution			<u>l</u>	l	I	

Rejected [] By Fri n bl	
Approved [County Executive
Reconsidered	Override [] []
By Board	Vote Aye Nay
Yully Walli	Jarlene N. Warthy
Chair of the Board	Clerk to the Board

ORDINANCE NO.

2023-6

-2-

WHEREAS, on or about April 24, 2003, the then-Mercer County Board of Chosen Freeholders adopted Ordinance No. 2003-8, which restated, amended and adopted in its entirety the Mercer County, New Jersey Administrative Code ("Code"); and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2.01.02 of the Code, the Board of County Commissioners has the power to adopt ordinances as it deems appropriate and necessary; and.

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 18:64A-8, Boards of trustees; apportionment of membership where establishing more than one county, sets forth the composition of members of the boards of trustees for county colleges and prohibits county employees from serving as a trustee; and,

WHEREAS, to provide clarity as to the statutory prohibition on a County employee serving on the Board of Trustees for the Mercer County Community College, it is in the best interests of the County to amend the County's Administrative Code accordingly: now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mercer County Board of Commissioners as follows:

1. Chapter 3.07, Board of Trustees of Mercer County Community College, of the Administrative Code of Mercer County, be and hereby is amended as follows (underlined language is new):

Section 3.07.010. Membership.

A. The Board shall consist of the County Superintendent of Schools and 10 other residents of the County, eight of whom shall be appointed by the Executive and the remainder by the Governor. No County employee shall be appointed as a trustee, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 18A:64A – 8, as same may be amended and supplemented.

* * * * *

- 2. The Clerk of the Board is hereby directed to comply with the publication of the Ordinance within the provisions of law.
- 3. This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication in accordance with the law.
- 4. Upon adoption, certified copies of this Ordinance shall be forwarded to the Office of the County Executive and County Counsel.